
 

 
 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 

 
 
This meeting will be live streamed – 
please use this link from the Full Council 
web page to watch the meeting 

 Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
5 September 2022 

 
COUNCIL MEETING 

 
To all Members of the Council 
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL to be held on 
Wednesday 14 September 2022 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, at the Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF to transact the business set out 
below: 
 

 
 

James Hassett 
Chief Executive 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Tuesday, 6 
September 2022 in line with current Council Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declarations of pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation to items on this 
agenda, and are reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by stating: 
 

a)  the item they have the interest in 
b)  whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interest 
c)  the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a pecuniary or prejudicial interest, whether they will be exercising 
their right to speak under Question Time 

  
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 minutes) 

  
4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITH PECUNIARY/PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 To receive questions from Members with pecuniary/prejudicial interests (for a 

period of up to 15 minutes) 
  

5. PETITIONS  
 To consider any petitions received from the public. 

  
6. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 

13 July 2022, which are attached. 
  

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 To receive such announcements as the Chairman may desire to lay before the 

Council. 
  

8. URGENT MATTERS  
 To deal with business not otherwise specified in the Council summons which, in 

the opinion of the Chairman of the Council (in consultation with the Chief 
Executive), is business of such urgency as to require immediate attention by the 
Council. 

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

OFFICER REPORTS 
  
9. REPORT FROM THE RETURNING OFFICER OF THE PERSON ELECTED AS 

DISTRICT COUNCILLOR FOR ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL ON 8 SEPTEMBER 
2022  

 The Returning Officer will report to the Council on the result of the District Council 
By-Election held on 8 September 2022.  An information report will be circulated 
separately. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SERVICE COMMITTEES, REGULATORY AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEES AND FROM WORKING PARTIES 
  
10. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 28 JULY 2022 (Pages 9 - 52) 
 The Chair, C
[...]
run.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
75 

 

 
 

MINUTES  
OF A 

MEETING OF THE ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
HELD IN THE ARUN CIVIC CENTRE 

On 13 JULY 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
 
Present: Councillors Staniforth (Chair), Mrs Cooper (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 

Bicknell, Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Brooks, Buckland, Chapman, 
Chace, Clayden, Cooper, Coster, Daniells, Dendle, Dixon, 
Edwards, Elkins, Mrs English, English, Goodheart, Gregory, 
Gunner, Mrs Haywood, Hughes, Huntley, Kelly, Lury, Madeley, 
Needs, Northeast, Oliver-Redgate, Roberts, Seex, Mrs Stainton, 
Thurston, Dr Walsh, Worne and Yeates. 
 

 The following Members were absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters referred to in the Minutes indicated:- 
Councillors Bicknell, Madeley and Stainton - Minute 116 to Minute 
117 (Part) and Councillors Brooks, Madeley, Stainton, Thurston and 
Worne – Minute 130 to 134. 

 
 
116. WELCOME  
 
 The Chair welcomed Councillors, representatives of the public, press and 
officers to the meeting.  
 
117. COUNCILLOR JOHN CHARLES AND FORMER COUNCILLOR ALAN 

BROWNLOW  
 
 The Chair stated that sadly she had to commence her first Full Council meeting by 
announcing the death of Councillor John Charles who had passed away on 3 July 2022 
following a period of illness.  
 
 Councillor Charles had become a Councillor in 2011 and during his time at Arun 
had been Cabinet Member for Planning and had sat on many different Committees. The 
Chair outlined that he would be truly missed and she passed on the Council’s 
condolences to Councillor Charles’ family and friends at this time.  
 
 Various Councillors had indicated to the Chair that they wished to have the 
opportunity to pay tribute to Councillor Charles.  Tributes were then made by Councillor 
Gunner, as Leader of the Council, Councillor Walsh, as Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group and from Councillor Edwards.   
 
 The Chair then announced the sad death of former Councillor Alan Brownlow who 
had also been Leader of the Council from 1992 to 1995 and had passed away on 21 
May 2022. Various Councillors had indicated to the Chair that they wished to have the 
opportunity to pay tribute to former Councillor Brownlow. Tributes were then made by 
Councillor Bower and Councillor Walsh.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
76 

 

Full Council - 13.07.22 
 
 

 The Council then undertook a minute’s silence in the memory of Councillor 
Charles and former Councillor Brownlow. 
 
118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Batley, Caffyn, 
Catterson, Hamilton, Oppler, Pendleton, Purchese, Rhodes, Stanley and Warr and from 
Honorary Aldermen, Mrs Stinchcombe and Mr Dingemans.  
 
119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The Declaration of Interest Sheet set out below confirms those Members who 
had made a declaration of their personal interest as a Member of a Town or Parish 
Councillor or a West Sussex County Councillor, as confirmed in their Register of 
Interest as these declarations could apply to any of the issues to be discussed at the 
meeting.   
 
 Councillor Bennett declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 13 [Policy & 
Finance Committee – 30 June 2022 in relation to Minute 109 – Supplementary Estimate 
to Defend Planning Appeals at Chandlers, Angmering (A/1101/21/PL), Rustington Golf 
Centre (A/129/21/PL), Worthing Road (A/168/21/PL) and Pagham Road 
(P/178/21/OUT) Including the cover of the Coasts award at Shripney Road 
(BE/109/19/OUT) and the Costs Associated with Further Technical Work the Planning 
Committee has Requested on the Fitzalan Acoustic Barrier. This was in his capacity as 
Chair of Rustington Parish Council’s Planning Committee which had objected to one of 
the applications being appealed.  
 

Personal Declarations of Interest on the same Agenda Item and minute were 
then made by: 

 

 Councillors Cooper as a Member of Rustington Parish Council 

 Councillor Mrs Cooper as a Member of Rustington Parish Council and 
Member of its Planning Committee. 

 Councillor Elkins as he had attended the appeal hearing regarding East 
Preston.    

  

Name Town or Parish Council or West 
Sussex County Council [WSCC] 

Councillor Tracy Baker Littlehampton 

Councillor Kenton Batley Bognor Regis 

Councillor Jamie Bennett Rustington 

Councillor Paul Bicknell Angmering 

Councillor Billy Blanchard-Cooper Littlehampton 

Councillor Jim Brooks Bognor Regis 

Councillor Ian Buckland Littlehampton and WSCC 

Councillor David Chace Littlehampton 

Councillor Mike Clayden Rustington 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
77 

 

Full Council - 13.07.22 
 

 
 

Councillor Andy Cooper Rustington 

Councillor Alison Cooper Rustington 

Councillor Sandra Daniells Bognor Regis 

Councillor David Edwards WSCC 

Councillor Roger Elkins Ferring and WSCC 

Councillor Paul English Felpham 

Councillor Steve Goodheart Bognor Regis 

Councillor Pauline Gregory Rustington 

Councillor June Hamilton Pagham 

Councillor Shirley Haywood Middleton-on-Sea 

Councillor David Huntley Pagham 

Councillor Henry Jones Bognor Regis 

Councillor Martin Lury Bersted 

Councillor Claire Needs Bognor Regis 

Councillor Mike Northeast Littlehampton 

Councillor Francis Oppler WSCC 

Councillor Jacky Pendleton Middleton-on-Sea and WSCC 

Councillor Vicky Rhodes Littlehampton 

Councillor Emily Seex Littlehampton 

Councillor Martin Smith Aldwick 

Councillor Samantha Staniforth Bognor Regis 

Councillor Matt Stanley Bognor Regis 

Councillor Isabel Thurston Barnham & Eastergate 

Councillor James Walsh Littlehampton and WSCC 

Councillor Jeanette W
[...]
nfirmed that this was a standing item adjourned from the last 
meeting of Full Council held on 11 May 2022 but was repeated later as a standing item 
for this meeting and so would be considered at that point in the agenda. 
 
128. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
 The Chair confirmed that this was a standing item adjourned from the last 
meeting of Full Council held on 11 May 2022 but was repeated later as a standing item 
for this meeting and so would be considered at that point in the agenda. 
 
129. PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE - 7 JUNE 2022  
 
 The Chair of the Planning Policy Committee, Councillor Bower, presented and 
formally proposed a recommendation at Minute 52 [Arun Local Plan – Six Month 
Review] from the meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held on 7 June 2022. 
 
 The recommendation was seconded by Councillor Hughes. 
 
 Councillor Bower in presenting the recommendation to Councillors outlined that 
to approve that the local plan be resumed held considerable implications for the council 
and so this was why many Members had abstained from voting at the Planning Policy 
Committee on 7 June 2022. The major implications in resuming updating the local plan 
were explained. Councillor Bower confirmed that this would add 6,000 new homes to 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
80 

 

Full Council - 13.07.22 
 
 

the council’s housing target that was already a challenge. Also, there were some 6,000 
planning permissions unimplemented in the district so in total somewhere in the region 
of about 12,000 additional homes was the figure to seriously look at.  Councillor Bower 
outlined that since the meeting of the Planning Policy Committee on 7 June, future 
arrangements for dealing with local plans had become opaque due to national matters 
and so he would be voting against the recommendation in anticipation that the changes 
hoped for would come to fruition.  
 
 Debate on this recommendation saw similar views being expressed as a reason 
to not support the update of the local plan to be resumed.  It was anticipated that the 
reforms to the planning process expected from central government would still be 
forthcoming and so it was too soon to make a decision to resume updating the local 
plan.   
 
 Other Councillors spoke in support of the recommendation siting that it was a 
dangerous move to assume that the wished for reforms would occur. Councillors 
needed to remember that the council was in presumption leading to developers making 
speculative planning applications on sites outside of the local plan, worsening an 
already bad situation in the district. This was seen as more of a risk to take with the 
council needing to take control in terms of where houses should be built. Further 
concerns surrounding infrastructure and sewage discharge were also highlighted 
coupled with the need for the council to continue with the already commenced work on 
evidence gathering and updating policies that would form an updated plan.  
 
 Following further debate, a recorded vote was requested on the voting of the 
recommendation. 
 
 Those voting for the recommendation were Councillors Bennett, Blanchard-
Cooper, Brooks, Buckland, Gregory, Haywood, Lury, Needs, Thurston, Walsh, Worn 
and Yeates (12).  Those voting against were Councillors Bicknell, Bower, Chace, 
Chapman, Clayden, Mrs Cooper, Cooper, Dendle, Edwards, Elkins, Mrs English, 
Gunner, Hughes, Kelly, Madeley, Oliver-Redgate, Roberts, Stainton, Staniforth [19]. 
Councillors Coster, Daniells, Dixon, English, Goodheart, Huntley and Northeast 
abstained from voting [7]. 
 
 The Council 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  Not to resume the Arun Local Plan update. 
 
 The Chair then called a fifteen minute adjournment. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
81 

 

Full Council - 13.07.22 
 

 
 

130. POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 30 JUNE 2022  
 
 The Chair of the Policy & Finance Committee, Councillor Gunner, pr
[...]
 This equates to 
a Band D equivalent tax of £2.86; and 
 

Page 7



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 

 
82 

 

Full Council - 13.07.22 
 
 

(2) It approves a further supplementary revenue budget of £109k 
(£655 full year effect) plus appropriate indexation in 2022/23 to fund the 
increased cost of continuing current weekly refuse collections in February 
and March 2023.  The £109k for 2022/23 equates to a Band D Council 
Tax of £10.40 

 
131. MOTIONS [30 MINUTES]  
 
 The Chair confirmed that no Motions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
132. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 
 The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
133. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS  
 
 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Gunner, confirmed the following changes 
to Committee Memberships which were noted:  
 

(1) That Councillor Warr would replace Councillor Tilbrook as a Member of the 
Planning Committee; and 
 

(2) That Councillor Chace would replace Councillor P English as a Member of the 
Beach Access Working Party.  

 
134. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

The Chair confirmed that there were no changes to representation on Outside 
Bodies for the meeting to consider. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.08 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

129 
 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Chace, Oliver-

Redgate and Gunner (Substitute for Staniforth) 
 
 

 
 
199. WELCOME  
 

After welcoming Members, Officers and guests to the meeting, the Chair noted 
thanks to Councillor Northeast, who had now left the Audit & Governance Committee, 
for his service to the Committee. 

 
 
200. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bennett, Brooks, 
Goodheart and Oppler and Staniforth. 

 
 
201. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
  
 
202. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
  
 
203. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE  

 
          The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
  
 
204. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
  
 
205. START TIMES  
 

The Chair Proposed that start times for the Audit & Governance Committee 
meetings for 2022/23 be 10.00am. This was Seconded by Councillor Chapman. 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 10



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

130 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 
 

  
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That its start times for meetings for 2022/23 be 10.00am. 

 
 
206. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021  
 
          The Chair invited the Audit Manager, James Stuttaford, from Ernst & Young LLP 
(E&Y) to present the report. He explained that the Auditors Annual Report replaced the 
Annual Audit Letter. The report summarised the audit, and so there was not much to 
update the Committee on at this stage, as the Annual Audit Report had been provided 
on the same day as signing the Opinion. The report also provided a detail of Value for 
Money work that E&Y had completed, which did not identify any risk of significant 
weaknesses in the council’s Value for Money arrangements for 2021. This document 
would be built upon and more detail would be provided in future years. The Audit Fees 
had been submitted to Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and would be 
confirmed in due course. 
  
          Members thanked E&Y for the thorough report. Attention was drawn to 
statements made under Value for Money from page 24-26, particularly ‘We note that 
this level of borrowing has not increased during the Covid-19 period and the council 
have sufficient levels of cash to pay off the short term borrowing without the need to 
borrow further.’ It was felt that this was a valuable statement for the financial 
sustainability of Arun. 
  
          There were no questions from Members. 

  
The Committee agreed that they had received the Auditors Annual Report for the 

year ended 31 March 2021. 
  
 
207. OUTLINE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
          The Chair invited the Audit Manager, James Stuttaford, from E&Y to present the 
Outline Audit Plan for 2021/22 . He explained that an outline had been provided at this 
stage as they had not yet fully completed the planning work. The main audit visit would 
take place in a couple of months and was expected to be completed towards the end of 
the year. The plan outlined what they expected to be the significant risks. There was no 
significant change in the audit focus for 2021-22. The risks were shown on page 7 of 
the Outline Audit Plan, which included the fraud risks, Misstatements due to fraud or 
error; Risk of fraud in revenue recognition – capitalisation of revenue expenditure. The 
risks were Valuation of Land and Buildings; and Pension Liability Valuation. The one 
change from the prior year was the accounting for Covid-19 related government grants, 
which they no longer considered to be an inherent risk. 

Page 10



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

131 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 

 
 

  
          The Chair then invited Member questions. It was noted that under Auditor 
Responsibilities under the Code in Value for Money, E&Y were required to consider 
whether the council had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. This was a wide topic, and it was 
asked how E&Y proposed to achieve this. The Audit Manager from E&Y exp
[...]
arised the work of internal audit through 
the year 2021/22 for the information of the Committee. From April 2022 the internal 
audit services were being provided by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) 
and a similar report would be provided in SIAP’s format in future years. 
  
          Members welcomed the resolution of the formation of the internal audit services 
and offered thanks to all concerned. 
  
          There were no questions from Members. 
 

The Committee agreed they had received the Annual Report & Opinion 2021/22. 
  
 
212. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23  
 

The Chair welcomed Iona Bond from Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), 
who then presented the Charter to the Committee. She explained the document was 
similar to those presented in previous years by the Internal Audit Manager as part of the 
Annual Planning. In line with requirements of the PSIAS, the document set out the 
purpose of internal audit, and formally defined the internal audit activities, purpose, 
authority and responsibility. It outlined all the various elements that contributed to how 
they carried out the audit, SIAP’s responsibilities and Arun’s responsibilities.   

  

Page 13



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

134 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 
 

The Chair then invited Member questions. It was asked who the Chief Internal 
Auditor was. It was confirmed that this was Neil Pitman, who was the Head of 
Partnership at SIAP. 

  
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Oliver-Redgate. 

  
  

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
that the Internal Audit Charter for 2022/23, attached at Appendix A, be 
approved. 

  
 
213. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Interim Group Head of Finance presented the 
report to the Committee. She explained the Plan had been agreed under the delegated 
a
[...]
structure and responsibilities had been considered by the Constitution Working Party 
and agreed by Full Council. 
  

The Work Programme was noted. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.53 am) 
 

Page 16



 

 

 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
ON 28 July 2022 

 

 

SUBJECT: Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Sian Southerton – Senior Accountant (Treasury) 
DATE: June 2022    
EXTN:  01903 737861  
AREA: Corporate Support 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Treasury Management activities for the year 
2021/22 and to enable the Audit and Governance Committee to scrutinise the report prior to 
making comment to Full Council. 

During 2021/22, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements. Including 
confirmation that the authorised limit was not breached. 

The actual prudential and treasury indicators are to be found in the body of this report and in 
appendix 1. 

The financial year 2021/22 continued the challenging investment environment of previous years, 
namely low investment returns. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is requested to recommend Full Council to: 
     

(i) approve the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22 contained in the report; 
 

(ii) note the annual treasury management report for 2021/22; and 
 

(iii) note the treasury activity during 2021/22 which has generated interest receipts of 
£460,000 (0.59%). Budget £332,000 (0.64%) 

 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND: 

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code).  
 

Page 17




[...]
ive of Council staff, showing appreciation where 
merited. 
 
I offer my thanks and appreciation to all members of the Committee for their proactive 
contributions which have continued to facilitate constructive, apolitical challenge.  This 
input has enabled the Committee again this year to be effective and confident in 
providing assurances to the Council.  Also, on behalf of the Committee, I would like to 
thank all Members and officers who have helped us to carry out our role, the 
Committee Services Officer for the preparation, advice and minuting of meetings and 
the representatives of Ernst & Young LLP for their constructive engagement, 
contributions and responses. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Michael Clayden, 
Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee 

Page 48



 
 

9 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Audit & Governance Committee – Activities Performed in Year 2021/22 

 
Meeting Date: Item: Action: Notes: 
Governance Framework 
29 July 2021 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 Noted This was a draft version, prior to the 

final Accounts preparation 
29 July 2021 Code of Corporate Governance 2021/22 Noted  
29 July 2021 Counter-Fraud Report 2020/21 Noted  
29 July 2021 Update on the Council’s Use of Powers Under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) 

Noted Nil for 2020/21 Municipal Year 

16 November 2021 Updated Risk Management Policy Statement and 
Strategy 

Noted  

16 November 2021 Updated Strategic Risk Register 2021/22 Noted  
22 February 2022 Final Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 Approved  
Internal Audit Activity 
29 July 2021 Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 2020/21 Noted  
29 July 2021 Revised Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Noted  
29 July 2021 
16 November 2021 
22 February 2022 

Progress Against the Internal Audit Plan Noted  

22 February 2022 Provision of Internal Audit Service to the Council Recommend to the 
Corporate Support 
Committee that SIAP 
be appointed as the 

Presented by the Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership (SIAP) 
A
[...]
 OFFICER:   
Name: Carolin Martlew 
Job Title: Interim Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Contact Number: 01903 737558 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Minutes of Environment Committee Meeting of 14 July 2022; 
Report to Environment Committee of 14 July 2022 - Options for introducing further 
controls on the quality of Houses in Multiple Occupation 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 

 
83 

 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

14 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chace (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Bicknell, English, 

Goodheart, Huntley, Needs, Thurston, Warr and Worne 
 
 

 
[Councillor English left the meeting during discussion of Minute 142 
and was absent for the remainder of the items] 

 
 
 
135. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Edwards and 
Pendleton. 
 
 
 
136. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Goodheart declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Items 7, 8 and 10 
as a Member of Bognor Regis Town Council. 

 
Councillor Needs declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Items 8 and 10 as a 

Member of Bognor Regis Town Council. 
 
Councillor Warr declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Items 10 as a Member of 

the Bognor Regis Beach Access Team. 
 

 
 
137. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
 
 
138. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
 The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 67



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 

 
84 

 
Environment Committee - 14.07.22 
 
 

139. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this 
meeting. 

 
 
 
140. OUTSIDE BODIES 
[...]
o ascertain whether or 
not any targeted beaches of the Arun District Council coastline, 
anticipated to meet the criteria for designating Bathing Waters, warrant a 
request to Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (Defra), to 
designate them as Bathing Waters under the Bathing Waters Regulation 
2013, be approved. 
 

2. The Director of Environment and Communities be authorised, in liaison 
with the Chair of Environment Committee to request that Defra considers 
designating any beaches found under 1 above to be suitable for 
designation. 

  
 
144. KEYSTONE YOUTH CENTRE UPDATE  
 
 Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Environment and Climate 
Change explained that the report was for the information of the Committee. He 
confirmed that the tenders had come in and were higher than budgeted for, so 
Littlehampton Town Council were examining options on that.  
 
 The Chair updated that it would be discussed at a Littlehampton Town Council 
Extraordinary Full Council Meeting next Thursday. 
 
 Members then took part in a question-and-answer session and the following 
points were made: 

 It was asked where the additional funding would come from, which it was 
explained, would be for the Littlehampton Town Council to determine. 

 Support was offered for this and it was hoped Arun would continue to support 
other youth projects around the District.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 

 
89 

 
Environment Committee - 14.07.22 

 

 
 

145. BOGNOR REGIS BEACH ACCESS WORKING PARTY - 06 JULY 2022  
 
 The Chair of the Bognor Regis Beach Access Working Party gave an update to 
the Committee. She explained that the survey results had been received, and there had 
been a great response to this. 588 people had completed the survey, and 4 members of 
the public had attended the second meeting of the Working Party to give verbal 
submissions. The evidence was now being looked at by Members of the Wor

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

168 
 

 
 

MINUTES  
OF A 

MEETING OF THE ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
HELD IN THE ARUN CIVIC CENTRE 

ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 6.00 PM  
 
Present: Councillors Staniforth (Chair), Mrs Cooper (Vice-Chair), Batley, 

Bennett, Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Brooks, Buckland, Caffyn, 
Chace, Chapman, Clayden, Cooper, Coster, Daniells, Dendle, 
Dixon, Edwards, Elkins, Mrs English, English, Goodheart, Gregory, 
Gunner, Hamilton, Haywood, Kelly, Lury, Needs, Pendleton, 
Purchese, Rhodes, Stanley, Tilbrook, Thurston, Walsh, Warr and 
Yeates. 

  
  
 
260. WELCOME  
 
 On behalf of the Chair, the Committee Manager welcomed Councillors, 
representatives of the public, press and officers to the meeting.  
 
 A special welcome was extended to Councillor Sue Wallsgrove who had been 
elected as Councillor for the Barnham Ward following the By-Election held on 8 
September 2022.  
 
 The Chair outlined that as this was the first Council Meeting to be held since the 
sad passing of Her Majesty the Late Queen Elizabeth II, before starting the formal 
business of the meeting, that a minute’s silence be held in memory and in honour of 
Her Majesty the Late Queen Elizabeth II.  
 
 The Chair then thanked all those present and asked them to join her in offering 
heartfelt condolences to His Majesty the King and The Royal Family at this time.  
 
261. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Huntley, Madeley, 
Northeast, Oliver-Redgate, Oppler, Roberts, Seex, Smith and Worne and from 
Honorary Aldermen, Mrs Stinchcombe and Mr Dingemans.  
 
 The Chair then stated that in response to the sudden passing of her Majesty the 
Late Queen Elizabeth II, as a mark of respect, she would be proposing a Motion without 
Notice, in accordance with Part 5 – Rules of Procedure (Meetings) – Section 1 – 
Council Procedure Rules – Rule 16 (i) to adjourn this meeting to outside of the official 
mourning period. 
 
 The unfortunate position was that the summons to attend this meeting and the 
agenda for it had already been published and so there was no provision for Council 
officers or Councillors to unilaterally cancel meetings in those circumstances.  The 
Council was obliged to open the meeting with the option to either agree to adjourn it to 
a future date or to proceed with the business on the agenda this evening.  The Chair 



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

169 
 

Full Council - 14.09.22 
 

 
 

acknowledged that this was a sensitive time and that much thought had been given to 
the matter.  It was confirmed that this meeting was being held in line with protocols from 
Buckingham Palace. 
 
 The Chair then formally proposed a Motion without Notice to adjourn the meeting 
and she asked the Committee Manager to confirm a rearranged date as soon as 
possible. 
 
 Councillor Hamilton seconded this motion.  
 
 The Chair then invited debate. Councillor Stanley outlined that as there were 
members of the public present who had, prior to the meeting, confirmed that they 
wished to submit questions as part of Public Question Time, would it be permissible to 
adjourn the meeting following that item [Item 3]. The Chair was able to confirm that all 
members of the public who had registered to take part in Public Question Time and in 
attendance had been contacted in advance of the meeting by the Committee Manager 
and given warning that the motion to adjourn could take place and be approved.  They 
had therefore attended this meeting accepting this possible course of action.  
 
 Debate continued. Councillor Bower, as Chair of the Constitution Working Party, 
highlighted a section in the Constitution covering procedure rules for adjournments that 
needed to be addressed, but that he totally supported suspending the meeting as the 
country was in the period of national mourning. Other Councillors who spoke in support 
of the adjournment also supported adjourning the meeting once Public Question Time 
had concluded. 
 
 Following further debate, Councillor Stanley proposed an amendment to the 
Motion to adjourn in that the adjournment be actioned once Public Question Time had 
taken place. 
 
 This amendment was seconded by Councillor English. 
 
 On the amendment being put to the vote it was declared LOST. 
 
 The Chair then returned to the voting on the original motion.  A recorded vote 
had been requested.  Those voting for it were Councillors Batley, Bennett, Blanchard-
Cooper, Bower, Brooks, Buckland, Caffyn, Chapman, Clayden, Cooper, Coster, 
Daniells, Dendle, Dixon, Edwards, Elkins, Mrs English, English, Goodheart, Gregory, 
Gunner, Hamilton, Haywood, Kelly, Lury, Needs, Purchese, Rhodes, Staniforth, 
Stanley, Tilbrook, Wallsgrove, Walsh, Warr and Yeats (35). No Councillors voted 
against. Councillors Chace, Mrs Cooper, Pendleton and Thurston abstained from voting 
(4). 
 
 The Motion to adjourn the meeting was therefore CARRIED.  
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

170 
 
Full Council - 14.09.22 
 
 
 
 
 The Council therefore 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the Full Council meeting of 14 September 2022 be adjourned to a 
date to be confirmed as soon as possible by Committee Services to 
outside of the official mourning period. 
 

Before adjourning the meeting, the Chair invited Councillors to make tributes to 
her Majesty the Late Queen Elizabeth II. Tributes were then made by Councillors 
Walsh, Edwards, Dixon, Needs, Lury and Thurston.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.34 pm) 
 
 


